REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2106**, As Amended by House Committee, be amended on page 1, in line 23, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person"; in line 24, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person"; in line 26, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person";

On page 2, in line 2, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person"; in line 4, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person"; in line 12, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person"; in line 18, after "national" by inserting "or an out-of-state person"; in line 31, by striking the comma and inserting ":

(1)";

Also on page 2, in line 32, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(A)"; in line 42, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(i)";

On page 3, in line 1, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(ii)"; following line 4, by inserting:

- "(2) "Out-of-state person" means any:
- (A) Individual who is not a resident of this state; or
- (B) entity, such as a partnership, association, corporation, organization or other combination of persons, that is organized under the laws of, has it principal place of business in or is otherwise domiciled in a state other than this state.";

On page 4, in line 7, after "(j)" by inserting "The provisions of this section are severable. If any portion of this section is declared unconstitutional or invalid, or the application of any portion of this section to any person or circumstance is held unconstitutional or invalid, the

invalidity shall not affect other portions of this section that can be given effect without the invalid portion or application, and the applicability of such other portions of this section to any person or circumstance shall remain valid and enforceable.

(k)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;
On page 1, in the title, in line 3, after "nationals" by inserting "and out-of-state persons";
And the bill be passed as amended.

	Chairperson